

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,)
)
Plaintiff,)
v.)
WHOLE FOODS MARKET, INC. and)
)
WILD OATS MARKET, INC.)
)
Defendants.)

Civ. No. 1:07-cv-01021-PLF

**AMICUS BRIEF ON BEHALF OF THE AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE THE
CONSUMER FEDERATION OF AMERICA AND THE ORGANIZATION FOR
COMPETITIVE MARKETS IN SUPPORT OF THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

**DAVID A. BALTO
2600 VIRGINIA AVE., N.W.
SUITE 1111
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20037
dbalto@yahoo.com
Attorney for Amicus Curiae**

July 31, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interests of Amici 2

**I. The FTC’s Market Definition of Premium Natural and Organic Foods
Supermarket Market is Supported by Mainstream Antitrust Law** 3

**II. The Merger Poses a Significant Threat to Potential Competition in the Relevant
Market**..... 8

**III. The Whole Foods-Wild Oats Merger will Substantially Harm Competition in
Consumer Choice** 12

IV. CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bon-Ton Stores, Inc. v. May Dep't Stores Co.</i> , 881 F. Supp. 860 (W.D.N.Y. 1994)	5
<i>Brown Shoe v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962)	7
<i>California v. American Stores Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 271 (1990)	9
<i>California v. American Stores</i> , 697 F. Supp. 1125 (C.D. Cal. 1988)	5
<i>FTC v. Cardinal Health, Inc.</i> , 12 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 1998)	7
<i>FTC v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 641 F. Supp. 1128 (D.D.C. 1986), <i>vacated mem. as moot</i> , 829 F.2d 191 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	7
<i>FTC v. Staples, Inc.</i> , 970 F. Supp. 1066 (D.D.C. 1997)	5, 7
<i>FTC v. Swedish Match</i> , 131 F. Supp. 2d 151 (D.D.C. 2000).....	7
<i>Nat'l Soc'y of Prof. Eng'rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978)	12
<i>Rothery Storage & Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	7
<i>Seeburg Corp. v. FTC</i> , 425 F.2d 124 (6th Cir. 1970).....	12
<i>United States v. Philadelphia National Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 321 (1963).....	12
<i>United States v. Philips Petroleum Co.</i> , 367 F. Supp. 1226 (C.D. Cal. 1973), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 418 U.S. 906 (1974).....	9
<i>Yamaha Motor Co. v. FTC</i> , 657 F.2d 971 (8th Cir. 1981)	9
